| A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING |) | ORDINANCE BILL NO. 2017-11 |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|
| CHAPTER 5.18 OF THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL |) | |
| CODE REGARDING REGULATIONS FOR |) | ORDINANCE NO. 2899 |
| RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA SALES |) | |
| AND PRODUCTION |) | |

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 5.18 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended with the inclusion of the following new Chapter:

- a. Section 5.18.020.D shall be replaced with the following new language:
 - D. "Marijuana Facility" means a commercial or public use or structure where marijuana is produced, processed, wholesaled, retailed, distributed, transferred, sold or consumed and registered with the Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC). This definition specifically excludes medical marijuana as administered by the Oregon Health Authority (OHA). Provisions for medical marijuana facilities are found in Lebanon Municipal Code Chapter 5.22.
- b. Section 5.18.030.A shall be replaced with the following new language:
 - A. The provisions of this Chapter apply to all Marijuana Facilities requiring a state license or registration with the Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC) or other State agency regulating recreational Marijuana Facilities.
- c. Section 5.18.050.D shall be stricken and subsequent subsections re-lettered.
- d. Section 5.18.060.C shall be replaced with the following new language:
 - C. Consumption, ingestion, inhalation, or topical application of usable marijuana anywhere on the premises of the Marijuana Facility shall be prohibited.
- e. Definitional terms shall be capitalized throughout Chapter 5.18.

<u>Section 2.</u> Because the regulation of marijuana and Marijuana Facilities within the city is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of Lebanon, an emergency is declared to exist. This ordinance is effective upon its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 12 day of April, 2017 by a vote of 4 yeas and 0 nays.

Paul Aziz, Mayor
Bob Elliott, Council President

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

ATTESTED:

inda Kaser, City Clerk / Recorder